Job No: 2009/231

Friday, 12 June 2009

Manly Council PO Box 82, Manly NSW 1655

Attention: General Manager

RE: Occupation Certificate No. 09/231/01 Dick Smith Electronics– Shops 21 & 22, Level R1, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah

Please find attached a copy of Occupation Certificate 09/231/01 and required attachments issued by Steve Watson & Partners for the above mentioned development in accordance with Section 109C(1)(c) and 109H of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Please find attached a cheque in the amount of \$30.00 payable for the registration of the Occupation Certificate.

Can you please forward SWP a receipt for the acknowledgment of the lodgement cheque.

With regard to the attached certificate please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any queries or require any further information.

Regards

Peter Tran Building Regulations Consultant Steve Watson & Partners Pty Ltd

CERTIMER

\$30

R. 61915/ 18.6.09 0

S:\Jobs\2009 Jobs\2009-231 Dick Smith Electronics, Shop 21 & 22, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah\Certification\20090612 OC attached letter to Council.doc

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS AND CERTIFIERS FIRE SAFETY ENGINEERS

LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000 TEL +61 2 9283 6555 | FAX +61 2 9283 8500 www.swpartners.com.au ABN 48 102 366 576

CD 33/0 Auth OC - V Poryment. V

GTT G e- 94876.

18241203

VE WATSON NERS RT

FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

STEVE WATSON

ΤΝ

Ε

S

RUND FOR PEOPLETIONS CONSULTANTS AND CEPTIFIERS REESAFLIY ENGINEERS

PAR

LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000 TEL +61 2 9283 6555 | FAX +61 2 9283 8500 sydney@swportners.com.au www.swpartners.com.au ABN 48 102 366 576

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Section 109C(1)(c) and 109H

&

Final Occupation Certificate No. 09/231/01

I, Steve Watson, certify that:

- I have been appointed as the Principal Certifying Authority under section 109E.
- A Development Consent/Complying Development Certificate is in force with respect to the building.
- A Construction Certificate has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building.
- The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building Code of Australia.
- Where required, a Final Fire Safety Certificate has been issued for the building.
- Where required, a report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades has been considered.

Applicant	Name: DSE (Holdin Address: 2 Davidson				-
	Suburb: Chullora	State:	NSW	Postcode: 2190	
Location of the	Address: Shop 21-22,	197-215 Condamine	e Street		
Property	Suburb: Balgowiah Real Property Description	State: on: 101/1102617	NSW	Postcode: 2094	
Building Description	Internal retail fitout t	o shops 21 & 22 – D	ick Smith	Electronics	
Building Code of Australia Classification	Class 6				
Date of Receipt	Date Received:	12 th June 2009			
	1				
Determination	Approved Date of Determination:	12 th June 2009	····· ·· ·· ··		

Steve Watson Accreditation Body: BPB

Accreditation No: BPB0432

Date of Endorsement: Friday, 12 June 2009

Documentation relied upon to issue Occupation Certificate 09/231/01 for Dick Smith Electronics– Shops 21 & 22, Level R1, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah

Itém No	Description	Date
1.	Mandatory inspection record (Final)	26.05.09
2.	Application for Occupation Certificate	12.06.09
3.	Final fire safety certificate	12.06.09

1

1



BUILLARS REGULTATIONS CONSULTAINTS AND CERTIFIERS FIRE SAFFTY ENOLITIERS

LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000 TEL +61 2 9283 6555 FAX +61 2 9283 8500 sydney@swpartners.com.au www.swpartners.com.au ABN 48 102 366 576

S162B Site Inspection Record

Project Address	Dick Smith Electronics-	Inspection record #	2009/231F
	Shops 21 & 22, Level R1, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah		
Inspector	Steve Watson	Accreditation #	BPB 0432
DA ref	N/a	CC / CDC Ref	CDC 09/231/01
Date	26.05.09	Туре	COMPLETION

Checklist

Consistency with approved plans?	Yes	BCA compliance matters OK?	Yes
Pre OC DA Conditions? (see checklist attached)	Yes	Basix matters OK?	n/a

Issues/Rectification works required

# 1	Issue	Comment/ requirement	Action by
2.			
3.			

Was the Inspection

Satisfactory
Satisfactory subject to resolution of the issues identified above
Unsatisfactory

26.5.09 Date

Inspector

Signed

APPLICATION FOR OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

STEVE WATSON & PARTNERS

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS AND CERTIFIERS FIRE SAFETY ENGINEERS

LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000 TEL +61 2 9283 6555 IFAX +61 2 9283 8500 sydney@swpartners.com.au www.swpartners.com.au ABN 48 102 366 576

PART 1 Application and Site Details Type of Certificate o Interim certificate Sought o Final certificate Tick appropriate boxes o Change of building use of an existing building o Occupation/use of a new building Mr Mrs Miss Ms Applicant Other it is important that we are Surname (or Company): _____ DSE (Holdings) Pty Ltd able to contact you if we need more information. Given names (or ABN): ____ Address: 2 Davidson St, Chullora Please give us as much detail as possible. _State: ____NSW ___Post Code: 2190 Phone: (_02_)_9642 9514 _Fax: (_02_) 9642 9363 Mobile: _____ E-mail: Location of the Shop 21, Stockland Balgowlah, 197 – 215 Condamine St, Balgowlah Address: Property _____State: <u>NSW</u>Post Code: 2093 We need this to correctly Real Property Description: identify the land. (eg. Lot/DP/Section, etc) The real property description is mandatory, these details are shown on your rate notices, property deeds etc

PART 2 Work Description

_			
Development			
Consent or			
Complying	Pevelopment Consent/Complying Development No:	09/231/01	
Development	Liki		
Certificate	Date of Determination:	20,4,09	
6. \$ 2	CEIVED JUN 2009 EVE WATSON PARTNERS		

Construction Certificate	Construction Certificate No:
Building Details The building classification must be the same as that specified in the Complying Development Certificate or Construction Certificate	If you are applying for an Occupation Certificate for part of the building, describe the part of the building: Dick Smith, Shops 21 - 22
	Describe the proposed use of the building: <u>Retail store</u>
	What is the classification of the building under the BCA: 6 Change in Classification
	What is the existing classification of the building under the BCA:
	What is the new classification of the building under the BCA:
Attachments	 The following information must accompany an application for an Occupation Certificate: A copy of Development Consent or Complying Development Certificate A copy of the Construction Certificate, where relevant A Final Fire Safety Certificate or Interim Fire Safety Certificate (not required for class 1a or 10 building)

• Other certificates or documentation relied on.

, ·

PART 3 Declaration

Declaration

If the applicant is a company or strata title body corporate, a director or authorised delegate must sign this declaration. I declare that all the information in the application is, to the best of my knowledge, true and accurate.

I also understand that if the information is incomplete the application may be delayed or rejected or more information may be requested. I acknowledge that if the information provided is misleading, any approval granted 'may be void'.

PHILLIPS

_Date: <u>15</u>,4

104

Signature:

Name, if you are not the applicant: ______MAT

FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

- 1

.

,

The owner of a building, or the owner's agent, needs to provide a fire safety certificate to the certifying authority (a council or a private certifier) with an epplication for an occupedion certificate. You can use this form to do so. A copy of the certificate also needs to be given to the Commissioner of New South Wales Fire Brigades, and displayed in the building in a prominent position.

يدر الجو

- --

1. Details of the Building being Certified				
Name of the owner of the building or part of the building				
Full name/company Stockland Trust Management Limited	٦			
name	7			
Address of the building	_			
no. 197-215 Street Condamine Street				
Suburb or Balgowiah Postcode 2094				
Nearest Sydney Road				
street				
This certificate is for: part of building				
Description of the building or part of the building				
	٦			
Level R1, Shop 21 & 22 – Dick Smith Electronics				
2. Type of Certificate				
This is the: final fire safety certificate				
Date of this 12/6/09				
3. Certification				
MATT PHILLIPS of BECKTUN	7			
being the owner of the building described above, or the agent of the owner, certify that:	-			
 each of the essential fire safety measures listed in part 7 has been assessed by a property qualified person, and 	۱.			
was found, when it was assessed by that person, to be capable of performing to at least the standard required by the current fire safety schedule for the building;				
 the information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. 				
4. Information Attached to this Certificate				
In current fire safety schedule for the building				
5. Signeture M.M.				
The owner of the building, or the owner's agent, must complete and sign the certificate. Signature Name MAT PHILLIPS				
Marine Ma]			
Address UNIT 23, 112 BENAROON The capacity in which	٦			
RID BELMORE you are signing if you are AROJECT MANARSA	L			
$\lambda/S^{1/2} \sim 210^{1/2}$ hot the owner of the $\lambda/S^{1/2} \sim 210^{1/2}$ building	1			

....

6. Privacy policy

You need to provide the information in this certificate to the certifying authority if you are applying for an occupation certificate. You also need to give the information to the council and the Commissioner of New South Wales Fire Brigades if a fire safety order has been made for the building once you have satisfied that order. If you do not supply a fire safety certificate as required, you will be in breach of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* and you could be found guilty of an offence and/or required to take further action. Please contact the council if the information you have provided in this certificate is incorrect or changes.

7. Assessment of Fire Safety Measures			
Measure	Standard of performance required by the fire safety schedule	Date of assessment	
Automatic fail safe devices	Scheduled devices release upon trip of smoke detection / fire detection or sprinkler activation in accordance with BCA Clause D2.21(d) and AS 1670	05.05.09	
Automatic fire suppression systems (Sprinklers)	BCA Clause E1.5 and AS 2118.1 – 1999 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.20050098 Rev1.8	28.05.09	
Emergency lighting	AS 2293.1 – 2005	03.06.09	
Exit signs	AS 2293.1 – 2005	03.06.09	
Emergency Warning and Intercommunication System	BCA2006 Clause E4.9 and AS 1670.4 – 2004	04.06.09	



Installation Certificate - Automatic Fail Safe Device

Dick Smith Electronics Cnr Sydney & Condamine St Shop 21 – 22 Stockland Shopping Centre Balgowlah NSW,2093

Date of Determination: 05/05/2009

I hereby certify that;

a) The works have been inspected during construction and have been completed in accordance with the nominated standards of performance

Measure and/or system	Standards of Performance
Automatic Fail safe Devices,	Scheduled devices release upon trip of smoke detection / fire detection or sprinkler activation in accordance with BCA clause D2.21(d) and AS 1670

b) Automatic fail safe devices have been installed on the following doors:

1: - 2600 low profile photoelectric smoke detector, Padde ES6000 Electromagnetic Fail Safe lock, Non Logic Relay Board – Installed Rear Fire Exit Door

c) I am a properly qualified person and have a good working knowledge of the relevant codes and standards referenced above (My qualifications and accreditations are listed below):

d) The information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge

Name of Certifier: Konrad Schulte

Company: Integrity Security

Address: Unit 8/287 Victoria Road Rydalmere NSW 2116 Phone Number: 1300 366 488

. . .



s Wytherer Hispitzius Lereins Pry Lee 1999 - III (1999) 2010 - C. C. Swigney, a dar bit Mit (2010) 2010 - C. Arrebit Mit (2010) 2010 - C. Arrebit (2010) 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010



Final / InterIm Fire Safety Certificate (Form 15A)

issued under the Environmental Planning and Associament Act 1979

्रिट ८३ सम्बद्धाः	⊠Annua	□Supplementary
<u>е на се </u>	Styrn Derter.	
) 1 <u>9 10 00</u>	 Na Alexand Strates Lee Institutes Trans 	mar 65 v 1/12
		ಯ (ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರಗಳು) ಕ್ರಮ್ಮಿಕೊಂಡಿದೆ. ೧೯೮೭ ಕ್ರಮ್ಮಿಕ್ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಮುಂದಿಕೆ ಸೇರಿಕೆ ವಿಷೇಕ್ಷಿ ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರಿ ಹೆಚ್ಚಾಗಿ
	ু উক্তাহণর রাজার এটের বিন্তু ¹ বি সাধ্য ৬রু চেচারি নামার বিশেষক হ	the pressesses of the transformed of the second statement of the second statement of the second statement of the
	5.0	
.3	manage remains to his state	an such al a fit line de l'unit a l'ante d'ante de la such a s Al a fa fa such a su Al such a such
	ş.» Z	
-A.	The fort management was set	e unterview e altra factor (e-earlier) e c'arab encard a larger e comparation (e-earlier)
irvieric () 12912-20185	INTELATO DESTURA Adam 21 - 15 - 4 14 Dun 249 Adaman Nem 2007	ris: Σ
	a successive manufacture and a successive manufacture and a successive manufacture and a successive and a succe	المراجع المستحد ويستعدون المراجع المراجع ومامر والالتي والمراجع والمراجع
1.7		
÷ 312251		and a subject of the second
್ಷ ಅವರಿ ಕಳೆಗಳು ಬಿಂಗ್ ಗ್ರೇಫಿ	inge parit kære boka	the second s
	analysis 17 - Common Sector Parts	
ಕ್ಷ ನೇಶಿಷ್ಟೇ ಕೃಷ್ಣಿ ಸ್ಥೀತಿಗಳು	ಂಕಾರ್ಯ ಕೃಷ್ಣಿಗಳು ಹೊಂದಿ ಕ	1
	-311	
والمعالية معاني		
	Shan, Michine	Francis to stand

a da servicio de la construcción d La construcción de la construcción d

and a star star Rain star

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST. BALGOWLAH 2093

Munuler' 18 the provision sist Grade A2 Social & the Busiding Lode of Australia Your

		19 B	Type File & Security 19 Wormald
2	Antheny Rocca	·	「「「」」
	ೇಷನ್ನು 11 ನಿಕ್ಷಣೆಗಳು		

Unit 1 2-8 South Street Rystimpro 2115 ್ಲಿ**ದ್**ಶಿ≮ಿಕೆ.

स्टास्टेइ दस्ततेह -

•

That the . Fire Sprinklers, Fire Hydrant and Fire Estinguishers . Visialed in the concil terates conques with a

a. The relevant diagonal of the Bulking Critic of Australia.

E1.5, E1.3 and E1.5

- The enconverture is encoded but the plane and specifications approved by the Accredited Ŀ Condex and tendero for construction
- to The rescant Autorities Standards Inted in the Booring Coop of Autoralia Special control
- al She follow tak with an Standerids AB 21188.1-19995 AB 3419,1-2005 & AB 21-1-201
- RE Dinor prevides or interview when upon for this dentification. Define Allernative Bay 1.5

A. EVENNER NER NO

<u> </u>			
	Serency Marine		No. No
Teasney' %2			
004		10000 L	RUPPORT FILT MERIES
Viriage 1 - 2 -		5505 (B 3552	A Construction of the second sec
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		5 1000 NE 1990 - 1990 - 1990	Contraction of the second s
S-x-2-7 29-20-4	 C. S. & M. B. Service (1999) F. S. & S.	· 전 알려지요. 가나 이번 호텔 구매	and the second of the second
<u> 260 p 4</u>			
Director S. Statement S.		ing Zo The Dia	
		in the second se	Constant and a statement of the statemen
	Telen Herand Skill 131	ලිකුරුවු වැදි මානුදු	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
an an taon an t Taon an taon an t		바람을 감도로	

Shop \$2-35	Craie Look Meats
525 54	Heathy Life
Stor: 35	Sati Ba
5500	Intensis Patissene
Serve 31	CESV
Shop (A	3 Millione
Sace 39	Jean Braham
S*cc 40	1-14
Strep 4	FE Garret
Shop 42	Kaosa.
Shra 43	Mardaro Masagas

	and a second s
2392p 44	Leader à Cape Jewellers
5000 45-45	Lin 4 Barret
Stro 47	Elus hosco
Shop 45	AN Sanzi
Sace 44	Optus Yes
Shap 20-31	Roaming Bri
Shop 77	Noter St
55.0	Frantes Select
Ship: 14	Double Bay Dething
Bhan TF	5.517785

Full Name of Carlifier. Anthony Roota

Address of Gerliner: Unit 1.2.5 South Scient Rydalmere 2115.

ng far Sei ja Date and an an Sei meinen Signature:

Heyday Group



Heyday Group Pty Ltd ABN 82 121 276 168

ACC Technologies Heyday Communications Heyday Electrics Heyday Fire Technologies

9 Waterloo Road Norlh Ryde NSW 2113

Telephone (02) 9855 6666 Facsimile (02) 9855 6655 Email Info@heyday.com.au

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1.

Iofof.	Heyday Group
(Name of Certifier)	(Firm)

	hereb	y cert	ify:∽
--	-------	--------	-------

That the ... ewis system... installed in the building project (SHOP 21/22) complies with:-

a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,

BCA 2006 Clause E4.9	
----------------------	--

- b) The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited Certifier and released for construction.
- c) The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia (Specification A1.3)

d) The following Australian Standards:.....AS1670 Pt 4 2004

e) Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification:...NIL.....

......

f) Exclusions: YES/NO......NIL....

Full Name of Certifier:Andrew Mitch	ell
Qualifications and experience:Electric	an
Address of Certifier:c/o 9 Waterloo Rd	, North Ryde, 2113
Phone numbers: Bus98556666Fax. Signature:	98556691Mob0416076835
Signature:	Date4th June 2009



ABBOT DESIGN PTY LTD

1.15.774 p.8.77°

Consulting Cuill. Structural. Hydraubt & Dosign Engliteers Project Managers

15 May 200-

Beckton Project Management PO Box 158 Peakhurst NSW 2210

CERTIFICATION

Rei Shopitur i Clazing Sungent For 1964 Smith Electronics, Johop 021-022 Stockland Belgandeh

Near Sur

At your request an inspection plass sirved out of the shopfing glazing on Friday, 15 May 2009.

The shop is presently occupied by Diel. Smith Electronics. This certificate does not cover other elements of the shop in out where carried out by others.

The work complete with current B C Allena 5 ALA rode standards

Contribution is nearby given to the subscriptly down at supporting the globing installation at the above shop

ារផ្លោះសង់ សម

A. A. March ŕ

La construction de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción La construcción de la construcción La construcción de la construcción d	en e	A CONTRACTOR TO A CONT

ABBOT DESIGN PTY LTD

Consulting and Sinuclinal Hydraulic & Design Engineers Project Managers а на зданите с примати с продокти с примати с прим Примати с п All and a company of the second se

TENER TRE

. .

sachten Project Management PUEBOX 457 Belmour SAN 2041

CERTIFICATION

Re thankern, treins Deer Supports, Calling For Dick Smith Electromer, Shor (21.422 Stor I.land Balgerstah

Thear bir.

This is to certify that a Structural Engineering inspection at the above shop has been carried out on Friday, 15 May 2009.

The shop is occupied by Dick Smith Electronics. This contilicate does not cover other elements of the shop fit out where carried out by others.

Contraction is here to give not the structural adequation are the with carried est.

pears is name

A total e

Ng This contais Acception from the constant CENTERS OF LAST 1 START NTREE SALES - START

states and states and Nap (Berazon Size 5 27 et 2000) Size 2010 Restance 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Restance 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Size 2010 Restance 2010 Size 2010

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE -ELECTRICAL WORK

Gustomer COPY

CERTIFICATE NO: 275730

CUS7C	MER DETAILS	·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		and a transformer and a second s
in the second		44		Telephone Conta	nan kun " Se
Numeri (12) Remain					an a
Adorski (1997) Adorski (1997)			in _{te}	t∂eter ≥	
		na server en	en e	MAL (1 MALCON	£:
Cross Street	and the second s	Feiche			
and the second	ORK DETAILS	see me type of cast	and the part of the		
Type of Installation	E Posterue'	South Clence 3-	D Processo	LI Actar	
Spincial	🛄 mad 200 BTIDS	, 🛄 High Volksiga-	Herrichten um Sterreitung Artea Artea	· Di Serentori	
	AUST BE ISSUE	D TO THE CUS	STOMER FOR	ALL ELECTRIC	AL WORK
in the second	ç yax anış (4.80)	a a ched to the D	LECTRICITY DIST	ISIGUTOR (SNSP)	,
		•••	<u>.</u>	Repairs connection	e der folgefter in g
 Prèse l'estallation Resource et alla 	entes e il e societo	0800 (A 254-44-47 9 3	equiprietti 🔲	Dates: Recification	NO:
UCE 10 STALE OF EQU				CONSISTS OF THE NO.	a stigging by this Malate
061A0.5 OF EQU	(Hendrich Charles			7 1759480688 5080	s allach secencie n'heate
EQUIPMENT	RATING	140. PA	RTICULARS OF	WORK	na manana ana ao amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny f
Sautores		دي. مريد ويسمي مستعمد المريد المريد المريد الم		······································	and an and the second
E Certaits	and the second sec		en l'anne en de la company		
	and a close of the second s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
LI Sterat-strett					
L'Applement	A IN 1997 A 1975		minee4 ed (262 (5	war a capacity of a	stallatonison de Mons
			line states	errod to surply per	alter inscredulin by OLISE
Hadrigs and					
	- 14- 15-12-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20	Ne Stand		i literet e Mori i 1911	
TEST REPURT	i	rantzeke i se sa	n na servica vila. Marian en esta a vila. Primero es	್ರಾಂಡು ಗೊಡೆಗಿತ್ತಾರ ಪಿಸಿ ೧೯೯೫ ನಾಗ ಚಲಾಂಕ್ಷಣೆ	್ರಾಂಧಕಗ್ರವಾಗ್ತರ ೧೯೮೫ ಇಂದಿಗೆ. ಪ್ರಚಾನ ತತ್ರ ನಿರ್ಶಾಲಯಕ್ ಪ್ರೇಕಟನ್
		: CA Fritas	na . Asigera	· <u>1151한</u> 한	weathers the same and the second second second
a se alla se anna se a se a se a se a se a se a			erse de l'un	<u>errester p</u>	<u>contraction to the A</u>
		D ser	Rent i geriege	The standard with a	
		Ll Fau			and a second
leashin (haili) Caife are rano	eve conned out the Ses with AS/NZS 3	abore seals and 650 and is surrich	visushy checked e for da mamoèc	1961 the matal1800 1956	n work described in this
್ಷಾನ್ ಕಾರ್ಯ ಗ್ರೇಷ್ ಸ್				· 소 중 32 문 23일	Anna 177 - Maria I. I Maria Maria I. Anna Anna I. I Maria Maria
	and a state of the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		: ::: ********************************	and a second
	а стала с Стала стала стал	n voeraar a			ang
CERTIFICATION Unhe Electrical C		we to the Custon NG decembration (en al Santa Santa Re Centronius Par	s treas completed	in endordance with the
Electricity - Cone	or or 1), manute n where safely Reg.	ration 2026		un an tronge (t. 1)	n an
121 € ***-1	1				and the second s
a (1960 m			É 3	1월 28일 1828년 28 일 - 1939년 1939년 1939년 1939년 1931년 19	
	ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ			сироптнайни — . Иси С <u>сотаа</u> т (2003)	
	ISTRIBUTOR UNG	P. HEMARKS		a ana ana ang sa	
to de la María			. 12	•;	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.
* <u>:</u>				···	neca
se nor en tra				· ••• · •• · •	



ABN: 55120671499 Commercial and Domestic Aluminium Fabricators Unit 3 & 4 6 Bellambi Iane, Bellambi Postal Address: P O Box 123 Woonona NSW 2517 Ph: 42 841 456 Fax: 42 841 477

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Beckton Commercial Projects Pty Ltd Unit 23, 112 Benaroon Road Belmore, NSW 2192

Dear Sir / Madam

RE: Dick Smith Electronics Shop 021 – 022 Stockland Shopping Centre Condamine St Balgowiah Nsw, 2093

We now have the pleasure of confirming the Glass in the Shopfront supplied and installed by our company at the abuve address complies with Australian Standard AS1288 - 2006

Should you require any further details, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Yours Faithfully

28/05/2009 Mark Radisich Director

THE AUSTRALIAN TRELLIS DOOR COMPANY

ÎÌ

COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE

96 05 09

Beckton Project Management P O Box 487 Betmore NSW 2192

Attention: Matt Phillips

Re

Installation of Trelils Doors Dick Smith Electronics 982 Balgowiah

We confirm the doors at the above address have been manufactured according to Australian Trellis Door Company's specification and have been installed according (a standard commercial practice.

Yours faithfully THE AUSTRALIAN TRELLIS DOOR COMPANY PTY LTD

Richard Kaplan Manager

> UNIT 5 1 CANAL ROAD ST PETFRS NSW 2044 PH: (02) 9519 0844 FAX: (02) 9519 0866 A.B.N. 64 534 998 346 A.C.N. 071 448 845

> > 077500 SP11941

白鲜的东口小说的"家田子" 医动物病 希朗花 海绵 空外

 $:= t(\mathbb{C})$

salubrious pty 1td

ACN:094 105 076 ABN:75 094 105 076 P 0 Box 589, Round Corner, NSW 2158, Australia Phone 02 9885 7221 Mobile 0402 263 100

50[°] ante 2009.

Mat Phuips Beditor Convertina Projects

Re. New Praster works as Dick Strich Beigowich.

.

This letter is to perfify that all new programworks at Droir Smith Balgowiers. Choiswood, NSW have been completed in accordance with Austra Ian standard. AS NZS 2569, 1:1997

Kindles Repards,

المتحدثة المتحدث

Brenden Faranzee Managiog Crimiter Spectrosia Pry Lite

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION / RETAIL TENANCIES

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2 Clarker of the Building Code of Australia Vor 1

of. ... Boone & Closed Phankage i juan Gade ្តិ (ភា) Alama of Certher

Unit is 15 Meridian Pill Backnam Mile (Address

hereby carify -

. . .

The me Hyperia services. The king of the ement installed in the building project comply with

The ophysic clauses of the Building Code of Australia ÷.

and the second . . .

The problecture, according to the and specifications approved by the According Cettler and priessed for construction 2

The respect A stitution Stangencis inter in the Bultaria Copie of Australia. 51 (Speedboatter A1.3)

The tokoe by Austraban Stateston AS 3503. С.

.

The periods of standards the local of the centration. ē.

S. SPANDER WELL

Qualifications and expenses. 30 years unerged Richtoral Address of Certifier - Job (276 Mentals P Bellehan Mile - -Hus 6850 0011 Fax 2600 4930 Mob 3116 401 921 esserva anode Signature.

The Yalage, Balgowich

Tonaboy Hardones Schools

and the second se	
Stockdand Shop	Lenancy North
<u>Ho</u>	COP3
Cpina	Valige Celera
Sirrage Collar≊	
Shop KUL	A REAL PROPERTY OF A REAL PROPER
Shep KG2	
5h:0 4523	and the second s
5%p K04	
Storp XOB	
Enco	Jecake Bare
5/651/3	WALTERS
Shop 4	116 Spectron
5 Shop	
5000 5	h me West
Shop /	Store Jane
Shop 8	Clusic
Shao B	Escont Active Swaber
51100 10	E FAREST ALLER WARDER
510p 1.	See Heile
Tright 2.4	Weilpe
5000 12	Mr Minit
Shop 1-	Lawrence Dry Chesters
553014	Moreish Fonds
Shop 15	Baisomiali sealeoa
Sisce 18	Same Denahl
C5.03 1?	Sal 20 Mah Cale
Shop 16	Adapt
Shop 19/20	Ank Brail
shee it	
Storp 22	fer Gras & GILS
	 To D. Topper and D. S. A. S. S.
Enco en	tenus Som
Energ 25 Elizo 25	
5165.25	Kinza
Eners 77	Service Rose
S2820 215	Rogta Carsare
1 SPDD 12	The Assist for Brighters
1 See 30 51	La Antria CP Tallis
	FUELD CLERKY MEZIS
	2500 H244 L.de
	the weather speak
Shap 35	HOMENS PROMISED
54.54 3 4	2 Henderik
	ANT STREPTS CALLS
	SE Gerret
Berlin and State	NOTE ENTRES
	Station Patentes
Stor St.	್ರ <u>ಕ್ರಿತ್ಯದಲ್ಲಿ ಕ್ರಿಯಾಗಿದ್ದರೆ.</u> ಗ್ರಾ <u>ಕ್ರಿತ್ರದೇವರೆ ಕ್ರಿಯಾಗಿದೆ</u>
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Star St.	Leging Loge La A Farrell La A Havert

5.9-21: 44	<u>2</u> en 2005	
57.70 45] Certa:	
Cher 15	Teke Away Sods	
5932-51	Take Away Poper	
Shop 1	1	1.000 T
Shor ta		【臣 安安
Trans Sold		Levera i
CRACK RA		12:07
The second states of the secon	- months	1. 1. F. F. 7
	CRAWER FOR	Prest.
		1 marel 1
25910 1 <u>99</u>	and the second s	
	د در این از این	S. THE S
<u>902</u> 2	Tante Mingart	el moiel in
에 있는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 수가 있다. 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이 이	and a second	
- 250 (g -	 Sile 1,33 and 1 and 2 and 3 and 1 a	2 d 2
52a05 7 2		

Note Fac 2 de Fiere are freier brat brate en completer el terrena figuetry (RAMO)

Heyday Group



Reality Boar Philett ARN 12:121 275 153

Re Transpett Henry Constanting Herver Etschich to grafter freiheitette

E WRATE Read 有机动力机制制导

Tripping the presence 200 mil 103 9950 862 *-Frish Madicate and Ad

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

AGRIBLES 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Protection to the provisions of Discuss 42 Daylog of the Bolling y Coperal Approximite Vol 3

Heyday Group p_{ini} Hearte of Central

> 2 Wateripo Rd, North Ryce, NSW, 2113 400mesi

nereby carding -

That the processing system ... related in the building project (SHOP 21/22) comples with

- al The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia
 - BCA 2006 Clause 54.8
- b. The architectual services whether of an and adecidents approved by the Accession Certiler and minused for construction.
- The relevant Austration Star darys band in the European Carls of Australia <u>e.</u> . (specification A) ().
- 2
- Or er præpress or slændører første storfer met Ostførsfører 14....

D. Securos MESNE - NE

Full Name of Confinet Andrew Milonei

Greiffersteits and paperierspet. Sincleid ko

Finane Rumpers , Buy 91555255 Fax 1855559* Map. 0458176813

Signature Marga 5.14 - 417 pures 2015. . .







RABATECH PTYLED aging \$2.41.12.821 (3.10 经金属物本 服装装置 THERNI ENGHINSW 7120 1 mephana - (27) 3875 MSE Farsmile: (32) 9675 4305 Erral briefech@bstEfech.com.su GENERAL NO 199310

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

arate

ADDRESS 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Aurounte to be provisions of Ciblisp A2 7(2)(1) of the Bu Ming Code of Aurolatia Vicit

1 Mathew Eston of Baratesh Phy Ltd

9 Setion Rd Thomleigh MSN 2126

beering defility -They the mechanizari services for me should our retain use instance in the building ritive victation to equit

- a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia AS4254 BCA Spec 1.10 BCA 2006 13.6 for DA101516 BCA 2008 25 8 to: DA314/07 BCA 2018 15.2 JS 3, 15.4, 15.5 & NSW JA15 2 to DA161/06 BCA 2008 15 2 25 3 15 4 15 5 5 to: DAS \$4/07 BCA 312 BC6 11.25 BCA NEW JAMES & HERY JE 2
- The anomatural semicesisticities plans and specifications approved by the Anoredina 51 Contain and released for construction
- Conservant Australian Supridered Sates in the Building Cone of Australia сċ. Separate at a <u>854254</u> AB1688 2 - 2007 AB1688 1 - 508
- The Connectly Australian Brandston Ö.
- Sinker prepares of standards read upen for the cellfordur 26

AND LEAFING SOUTHING RECEIPTING THE Define Part 2005/068 Revision 1.5 defon 08 04 2005

- Calve storight splitter report report of 5 13 ř.,
- FROMAN TESHO NO ÷

FUL Name of Conclusion State HEW EATOR

QUERFECTURES AND EXPERIENCES M. ARAH, M. ASHRAE, M. CIÈSE

Address of Centilier - 9 Setton Rolf HORHLEIGH NEA 2*40

Bys 9875 3021 Fax 9675 4500 - Mob 0471 025 395

Proge que bété Par de بالاجتر شورتكم () zie 4 25 3609 الم محمد ١٢٩٠ الأطارية الم

Commercial and Industrial Air Ochdhuanling, Heating and Ventsetics anglinasia.



Industrial Research Services

Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http://www.cmmt.csiro.au

Registered Testing Authority - Building Code of Australia

23 April 2007

Our Ref. ES13 / 640 03/0212

01---

TEST REPORT No. SY1270-1

Requested by:	Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Ltd
on (date):	2 April 2007
Manufacturer:	Forbo Floorcoverings
Product Desc.:	Eternal - Stone

Sampling details:

Where:DeliveredDate:11 April 2007By whom:CourierHow (methods):N/A

The results reported relate only to the sample(s) tested and the information received. No responsibility is taken for the accuracy of the sampling unless it is done under our own supervision. CSIRO cannot accept responsibility for deviations in the manufactured quality and performance of the product. While CSIRO takes care in preparing the reports it provides to clients, it does not warrant that the information in this particular report will be free of errors or omissions or that it will be suitable for the client's purposes. CSIRO will not be responsible for the results of any actions taken by the client or any other person on the basis of the information contained in the report or any opinions expressed in it. The reproduction of this test report is only authorised in the form of a complete photographic facsimile. Our written approval is necessary for any partial reproduction.

This test report consists of 6 pages

SUMMARY OF SLIP RESISTANCE TESTS PERFORMED:

		Result	Class	
AS/NZS 4586:2004	Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials			
	Appendix A: WET Pendulum (Four S). Mean BPN:	34	Y	
	Appendix B: DRY (FFT). Mean COF:	0.55	F	
	Appendix A,B: Dual classification:		YF	
AS/NZS 4586:2004	Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials Appendix C: WET/BAREFOOT Ramp			
	Mean angle of inclination:	13°	А	
AS/NZS 4586:2004	Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials, Appendix D: OIL-WET Ramp			
	Mean overall acceptance angle:	14.5°	R 10	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			. •

In order to interpret the classifications, please refer to Standards Australia Handbook 197, An Introductory Guide to the Slip Resistance of Pedestrian Surface Materials, which recommends minimum classifications for a wide variety of locations.

It is important to realise that test results obtained on unused factory-fresh samples may not be directly applicable in service, where proprietary surface coatings, contamination, wear and subsequent cleaning all influence the behaviour of the pedestrian surface.



.

Industrial Research Services

Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http://www.cmmt.csiro.au

REPORT NO: SY1270-1 23 April 2007 **ISSUE DATE:** MANUFACTURER: Forbo Floorcoverings Eternal - Stone PRODUCT DESC:

Page 2 of 6

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS

WET PENDULUM TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendix A)

Test Date: 11 April 2007

RESULTS: L	Location:	Highett Slip Resistance Laboratory	Rubber slider used: Four S Conditioned with grade P400 paper, dry
	Sample: Cleaning: Temperature:	Fixed Acetone 23°C	
Pendulum	Friction Tester:	Stanley (S/N: 0312, calibrated 03/02/0	7)

Test conducted by: Peter Westgate

	Specimen 1	2	3	4	5
Last 3 swings	35 35 34	34 34 34	33 34 33	34 33 33	34 34 33
Averages	35	34	33	33	34
					Mean BPN: 34
					CLASS : Y
		· .		- - -	· .



Industrial Research Services

Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http://www.cmml.csiro.au

REPORT NO:SY1270-1ISSUE DATE:23 April 20MANUFACTURER:Forbo FlooPRODUCT DESC:Eternal - S

23 April 2007 Forbo Floorcoverings Eternal - Stone Page 3 of 6

....

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS

DRY FLOOR FRICTION TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendix B)

Test Date: 11 April 2007

Conditioned with grade P400 paper, dry

Rubber Type: Four S

RESULTS Location: Highett Slip Resistance Laboratory Sample Fixed Cleaning: Acetone Temperature: 23°C FFT measurements taken over 2 passes of 800mm each

Floor Friction Tester: Tortus Mk II (S/N: 244) Test conducted by: Peter Westgate

Run 1: Average COF:	0.54
Run 2: Average COF:	0.60
Mean COF:	0.57

According to AS/NZS 4586 the Dry Coefficient of Friction shall be reported as : **0.55** (mean rounded to the nearest 0.05)

CLASS :

F



2 · . .

Industrial Research Services

...

Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http://www.cmmt.csiro.au

REPORT NO: ISSUE DATE: MANUFACTURER: Forbo Floorcoverings PRODUCT DESC:

SY1270-1 23 April 2007 Eternal - Stone Page 4 of 6

, 4 -..

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS

WET/BAREFOOT RAMP TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendix C)

Test Date: 11 April 2007

Slip Resistance Laboratory Location:

Sample Fixed

Joint width: mm

Surface structure:

[X] Smooth Profiled 1 ſ

Structured 1

RESULTS		Actual mean	Reported mean
Mean angle of inclination:	Calibration Board A: Calibration Board B: Calibration Board C:	12.78 ° 18.16 ° 25.10 °	13 ° 18 ° 25 °
Mean angle of inclination of	Test Board:	13.24 °	13 °

CLASSIFICATION:		
	•	
		່ດນ

Quality Group:

Å



Industrial Research Services

Manuf. & Materiais Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http://www.cmmt.csiro.au

REPORT NO: S' ISSUE DATE: 23 MANUFACTURER: Fo PRODUCT DESC: EI

SY1270-1 23 April 2007 Forbo Floorcoverings Eternal - Stone Page 5 of 6

··· ··· ·

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS

OIL-WET RAMP TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendix D)

Test Date: 11 April 2007

Location: Slip Resistance Laboratory

Sample Fixed

Joint width: mm

Surface structure:	[X] Smooth
	[] Profiled
	f] Structured

RESULTS

Меап	overall	acceptance	angle:	14.5 °
------	---------	------------	--------	--------

Displacement space: not tested

CLASSIFICATION:

Slip Resistance Assessment Group:

R 10

Displacement Space Assessment Group:



.____

1

Industrial Research Services

Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http://www.cmmt.csiro.au

REPORT NO: ISSUE DATE: MANUFACTURER: TILE DESC: 1270-1 23 April 2007 Forbo Floorcoverings Eternal - Stone

- •

Page 6 of 6

...

...

Date and Place

23 April 2007,

North Ryde, NSW

Name, Title and Digital Signature:

MMallen. Hujt

HUGH MCMULLEN Laboratory Manager

Tel: 61 2 94905414 Fax: 61 2 94905555 Email: Hugh.McMullen@csiro.au

Consulting services are available if further detailed analysis of the test results are required.

PR:M030507-09:36:05



Industrial Research Services

Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http://www.cmmt.csiro.au

REPORT NO: ISSUE DATE: MANUFACTURER: PRODUCT DESC:

1270-1 23 April 2007 Forbo Floorcoverings Eternal - Stone

Addendum

DETERMINATION OF Rz SURFACE ROUGHNESS

(Using a Taylor-Hobson Surtronic 10 Rz roughness mater using a 0.8mm cut off length)

Test Date: 11 April 2007

RESULTS

Location:

Slip Resistance Laboratory

Rz values

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	17.5 18.7 25.4 17.6 17.0 22.7 18.5 16.9 19.5 25.8
10	25.9

Surface Roughness (Rz) mean = 20.0 microns

BS 7976:2002, Pendulum Testers, requires a different test foot preparation (lapping paper) for pedestrian surfaces that have a Rz roughness of less than 15 microns. This lapping paper tends to reduce the pendulum result, sometimes appreciably. CSIRO recommends the use of this procedure (CSIRO COF1) as an adjunct to AS/NZS 4586. It helps to discriminate among products that have marginal wet slip resistance and to identify those that may be dangerous if wet.

The measurement of the various aspects of surface roughness is complex given the number of potential roughness parameters. While there is still some uncertainty as to exactly what type of roughness needs to be measured, peak-to-trough roughness (Rz) gives a useful guide to the likely slip resistance in wet conditions. Research has suggested that hard floors need to have a slightly higher Rz roughness than polymeric floors for the same degree of safety in wet conditions, but whatever flooring material is used an Rz roughness value of at least 10 microns is required where wet slip resistance may be required. In circumstances where wetness is normal or expected, this figure should be increased by a factor of 2 or more.

Greater peak surface roughnesses are likely to be required where floors slope or where the floor is likely to become contaminated with high viscosity liquids.

TNO Building and Construction Research

Nederlandse Organisatie voor toegepast-natuurwetenschappelijk onderzoek/Netherlands Organisation for Appiled Sciencific Research



Centre for Fire Research Van Mourik Brockmanweg 6 P.O. Box 49 2600 AA Delft

www.tno.nl

P +31 15 276 30 00 F +31 15 276 30 23

TNO report

2003-CVB-R0143(E)

Examination on the reaction to fire and smoke production according to EN ISO 11925-2: 2002 and EN ISO 9239-1: 2002 of Forbo Eternal vinyl floor covering series.

Date

Author(s)

W. Langstraat

May 2003

Sponsor

Forbo Novilon B.V. De Holwert 12 7741 KC COEVORDEN The Netherlands

This report was compiled in May 2003. If it is to be consulted after a period of time, it is advisable to contact the Technical Centre for Fire Research TNO to check whether the usefulness remains unaltered.

Project name Project number Reaction to fire/smoke production of floorings 006.35104/01.01.01

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced and/or published by print, photoprint, microfilm or any other means without the previous written consent of TNO.

In case this report was drafted on instructions, the rights and obligations of contracting parties are subject to either the Standard Conditions for Research Instructions given to TNO, or the relevant agreement concluded between the contracting parties. Submitting the report for inspection to parties who have a direct interest is permitted.

© 2003 TNO

z 13/00/03

TNO report | 2003-CVB-R0143 (E) | May 2003 | Forbo Novilon B.V., The Netherlands

218

Product: Forbo Eternal vinyl floor covering series.

Purpose of tests: Determination of the ignitability according to EN ISO 11925-2: 2002 and the reaction to fire and smoke production of floor coverings according to EN ISO 9239-1: 2002.

Contractor/manufacturer: Forbo Novilon B.V. De Holwert 12 NL-7741 KC COEVORDEN The Netherlands

Period of examinations: March - April 2003.

Month of issue and number of the report: May 2003; 2003-CVB-R0143(E)

Material:

ε,

Composition:

Eternal is a homogeneous floor covering which, from bottom to the top, is composed of an approx. 1.1 mm thick hot-pressed PVC backing layer, a PVC impregnated glass tissue, a 0.7 mm thick transparent PVC top layer with a 15 µm thick PU lacquer layer facing.

Dimensions and density (according to info and determined on samples): Total product thickness: nominally 2.2 mm; 2 to 2.3 mm. Surface density: nominally: 2.85 kg/m²; 2.7 to 2.8 kg/m².

Sample:

Sampling:

Sampling was carried out by the contractor. The floor covering was submitted with a number of four different top layer patterns; namely Wood, Star-Chip, Magna and Sparkle.

Production period: No information received.

Period of receipt: January 2003.

Preparations:

Prior to the examinations on reaction to fire the floor covering samples were glued on standard non-combustible substrate as specified in ISO 390 and EN 13238: 2001 par. 5.1.2 (1800 \pm 200 kg/m³ - 6 mm), with the sid of Forbo vinyl adhesive with an amount of 0.3 to 0.4 kg/m², and thereafter dried and cu for approx. 4 weeks at conditions of 23 \pm 2 °C and 50 \pm 5 % r.h.

.

TNO report | 2003-CVB-R0143 (E) | May 2003 | Forbo Novilon B.V., The Netherlands

378

Method of examinations:

The ignitability examination according to EN ISO 11925-2: 2002 was carried out with 15 and 30 seconds edge and surface flame applications. With the reaction to fire and smoke density examination was carried out according to EN-ISO 9239-1: 2002 at first two tests were carried out on each of the patterns; one cut in the production direction of the product and one cut crosswise.

With this pre-testing the results in cross direction showed to be less favourable than in the production direction of the specimens and showed for the Sparkle pattern the farthest surface flame spread distance. Because of this reaction this pattern (*Sparkle*) was examined completely. The remaining patterns were the examined additionally, all in cross direction.

Test results of EN-ISO 11925-2: 2002 and EN-ISO 9239-1: 2002 examinations of Forbo Novilon Eternal vinyl floor covering series - 2 mm thick:

<u> </u>		e application time 15 seconds	
Pattern	Test	Reaching or passing the "150 mm limit" within 20 s	Max. afterburning time
Sparkle		(s)	[\$]
	1 to 6	∞ (6x)	0 (6x)
Wood	1 to 6	∞ (6x)	0 (6x)
Star-Chip	1 to 6	∞ (6x)	² 0 (6x)
Magna	1 to 6	∞ (6x)	0 (6x)
Avers	ige	No passing	0
	Flame a	pplication time 30 seconds (*)	
Pattern	Test	Reaching or passing the "150 mm limit" within 60 s	Max. afterburning time
011		[5]	[5]
Sparkle Wood	1 to 6	<u>∞ (6x)</u>	0 (6x)
	1 to 6	∽ (6x)	0 (6x)
Star-Chip	1 to 6	∞ (6x)	0 (6x)
Magna	1 to 6	∞ (6x)	0 (6x)
Averag	je	No passing	0

A - Ignitability - EN-ISO 11925-2 - flame application times of 15 and 30 s.

(*) Remark: The "30 seconds" flame application examination was only carried out additionally. It is not a normative requirement.

FORBO NOVILON

Product	Pattern	Test Maximum flame		lame travel	Critical heat	Smoke
direction (*)	1		distance	time	flux (CHF)	density
			m	min	kW/m ²	%.min
Production	Wood	5	0.17	· 5		252
Cross	1000	6	0.16	5	10.0	154
Production	Star-Chip	7	0.12	5	10.4	111
Cross	otar-cittp	8	0,16	4		111
Production	Magna	9	0.16	5	····	236
Cross		10	0.16	6	10.1	153
Production		1	0.12	4	10.0	122
Cross	Sparkle	2 3 4	0.20 0.24 0.17	4 4 4	9.3 8.5 10.0	169 182 110
Avera;	ge values		0.20	4	9.2	160

B - Reaction to fire - Horizontal surface flame spread - EN ISO 9239-1: 2002.

(*) Production = specimens cut in the production direction of the floor covering. The tests indicated with Cross the specimens had been cut crosswise on the production direction. As a slight difference of direction dependence was found for the latter the complete examination was carried out in that direction on which the average values over three tests was determined.

Assessment:

Based on the test results the examined Forbo Novilon Eternal vinyl floor covering series, with the selected and representative surface patterns Sparkle, Wood, Star-Cbip and Magna, with a nominal thickness of 2.2 mm and a nominal surface density of 2.85 kg/m², glued with Forbo vinyl adhesive on a non-combustible substrate, fulfills the criteria that have been given for Euroclass B_n/s1 (Critical Hear Flux (CHF) ≥ 8 kW/m² and smoke ≤ 750 % minutes) according to EN 13501-1; 2002.

Remark 1;

SMOLL

The results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product under the particular conditions of the test; they are not intended to be the sole criterion for assessing the potential fire hazard of the product in use. They are only valid for the use on supports or sub floors which are comparable to the examined one or which are in specifications comparable to the standard fibre cement substrate (ISO 390 - 1800 \pm 200 kg/m³ - 6 mm) according to § 5.1.2

Also they are not valid if the floor covering is used in combination with combustible supports or substrates.

NO.521 P.6

578

Remark 2:

The followed test methods for determining of the "Reaction to fire performance of floorings" according to EN-ISO 11925-2: 2002 and EN-ISO 9239-1: 2002 are similar to the methods of:

- A The German standard DIN 4102:1990, Teil 1 & 14: "Brandverhalten von Baustoffen und Bauteilen; Bodenbeläge und Bodenbeschichtungen; Bestimmung der Flammenausbreitung bei Beanspruchung mit einem Wärmestrahler", by which the examined product met the criteria for Klasse B1,
- B. The Dutch standard NEN 1775: 1991 + A1/1997: "Determination of the contribution to fire propagation of floor surfaces (Brandvoortplanting van vloeroppervlakken), by which the examined product can be classified Klasse T1,

and for the part of the horizontal flame spread of EN-ISO 9239-1: 2002 also to

C - The American ASTM E 648-84/90: "Standard test method for critical radiant flux of floor covering systems".



W. Langstraat

F. Paap Ph.D.

TNO - Centre for Fire Research

.

a ...

.

TNO report | 2003-CVE-R0143 (B) | May 2003 | Forbo Novilon B.V., The Netherlands

618

TNO project number: 006.35104/01.01.01









.

TNO report | 2003-CVB-R0143 (E) | May 2003 | Forbo Novilon B.Y., The Netherlands

7/8

TNO project number: 006.35104/01.01.01

FORBO NOVILON

Graphs of the Critical Heat Flux (CHF) examination according to EN ISO 9239-1: 2002. of Forbo Novilon Eternal floor covering series – Star-Chip + Magna pattern.





2003° TNO - Centre for Fire Research

TNO project number: 006.35104/01.01.01

Photograph of the spectmens after Critical Heat Flux (CHF) examination according to EN ISO 9239-1: 2002 of Forbo Novilon Eternal vinyl floor covering series.



2003[®] TNO - Centre for Fire Research

Assessment:

Based on the test results the examined Forbo Novilon Eternal vinyl floor covering series, with the selected and representative surface patterns Sparkle, Wood, Star-Chip and Magna, with a nominal thickness of 2.2 mm and a nominal surface density of 2.85 kg/m², glued with Forbo vinyl adhesive on a non-combustible substrate, fulfills the criteria that have been given for Euroclass B₀/s1 (*Critical Heat Flux (CHF)* $\geq 8 kW/m^2$ and smoke ≤ 750 % minutes) according to EN 13501-1; 2002.

Remark 1:

The results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product under the particular conditions of the test; they are not intended to be the sole criterion for assessing the potential fire hazard of the product in use. They are only valid for the use on supports or sub floors which are comparable to the examined one or which are in specifications comparable to the standard fibre cement substrate (ISO 390 - $1800 \pm 200 \text{ kg/m}^3 - 6 \text{ mm}$) according to § 5.1.2 of EN 13238: 2001.

Also they are <u>not</u> valid if the floor covering is used in combination with combustible supports or substrates.

Remark 2:

The followed test methods for determining of the "Reaction to fire performance of floorings" according to EN-ISO 11925-2: 2002 and EN-ISO 9239-1: 2002 are similar to the methods of:

- A The German standard DIN 4102:1990, Teil 1 & 14: "Brandverhalten von Baustoffen und Bauteilen; Bodenbeläge und Bodenbeschichtungen; Bestimmung der Flammenausbreitung bei Beanspruchung mit einem Wärmestrahler", by which the examined product met the criteria for Klasse B1,
- B The Dutch standard NEN 1775: 1991 + A1/1997: "Determination of the contribution to fire propagation of floor surfaces (*Brandvoortplanting van vloeroppervlakken*), by which the examined product can be classified Klasse T1,

and for the part of the horizontal flame spread of EN-ISO 9239-1: 2002 also to

C - The American ASTM E 648-84/90: "Standard test method for critical radiant flux of floor covering systems".



W. Langstraat

F. Paap Ph.D.

TNO - Centre for Fire Research



eternal



A. ..

Technical specifications

This heterogeneous project vinyl meets the requirements of EN 649 Eternal Wood Decibel meets the requirements of EN 651

		Wood/Stone/Impact/Mica	Wood Decibel
Total Thickness	EN 428	2.2 mm	3.4 mm
Commercial very heavy	EN 685	Class 34	Class 34
Industrial general	EN 685	Class 42	Class 42
Collection size		14/8/8/12	6
Thickness wear layer	EN 429	0.7 mm	0.7 mm
Roll width	EN 426	2.00 m	2.00 m
Roll length	EN 426	± 25 m	± 20 m
Total weight	EN 430	2.85 kg/m ²	3.1 kg/m ²
Abrasion resistance	EN 660-1	GroupT	Group T
Slip resistance	DIN 51130	RIO	R10
Acoustical impact noise reduction	EN ISO 717-2	•	17 dB
Castor chair continuous use	EN 425	No effect	No effect
Indentation-residual	EN 433	0.05 mm, typical value	< 0.15 mm
Light fastness	ISO 105-802	≥6	> 6
Resistance to chemicals	EN 423	Very good	Very good
Dimension stability	EN 434	< 0.10%	< 0.10%
Reversed installation		No/Yes/Yes/Yes	No

Eternal masts the requirements of EN 14041



--- --

۶.	Reaction to fire	EN 13501-1	B _{fl,} s1	B _{fl,} s1	
ίę.	Slip resistance	EN 13893	D5: ≥ 0.30	DS:≥0.30	
\mathcal{D}	Body voltage	EN 1815	≤ 2kV	≤ 2kV	
e	Thermal conductivity	EN 12524	0.25 W/m·K	0.25 W/mK	

WOOLWORTHS LIMITED

FINAL FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Environmental Planning & Assessment further Amended Regulation 1998

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

TYPE OF CERTIFICATE (see note 1)	Final				
Certificate Name Agent Address	I Bob Martin (Agent) of Chubb Fire Safety Limited – 120 Silverwater Road, Silverwater NSW 2128				
As an Agent for and on behalf of Woolworths Limited	 Certify that: a) each of the essential fire measures listed below: has been assessed by a person (chosen by me) who was properly qualified to do so, and was found, when it was assessed, to have been properly implemented and to be capable of performing to a standard no less than that required by the most recent fire safety schedule (refer below) for the building for which the certificate is issued. b) the information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate 				
IDENTIFICATION OF BUILDING			ckland Shopping Centre ad & Condamine Street		
PARTICULARS OF BUILDING	MINOL DUDIDE		Internal Refurbishment of Dick Smith Balgowlah		
DATE OF ASSESSMENT	dated this 10 th day of June 2009				
OWNERS DETAILS	Name ADDRESS				
ESSENTIAL FIRE SAFETY MEASURES (SEE NOTE 3)	<u>Measure</u> Fire Extinguishers		Standard of Performance AS.2444 – 2001 Clause E1.6 of the BCA		
DATE OF CERTIFICATE	Dated this 10th day of June 2009				
SIGNATURE		 Ţ	CONTRACTOR/AGENT		
SIGNATURE	I make				

- * A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to the Council and the Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades.
- * A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the building.

WOOLWORTHS LIMITED Asset Services Group National Office 1 Woolworths Way, Bella Vista NSW 2153 PO Box 8000, Baulkham Hills NSW 2153



10th June 2009

Beckton Commercial Project Management Pty Ltd P.O. Box 487 BELMORE NSW 2192

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

RE Dick Smith Electronics - Balgowiah.

All plumbing works carried out at above site, were carried out as per AS3500 Australian Standards

- Prove (115) (15) (15) (15) (15) (15)

range of the strategy of the second second

- 25 就不可以 经行用公司结

Regards.

John Barral!